
 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Gates, Looker, D Myers, K Myers and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Economic 

Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting of 20 July 2016 and the Pre-Decision Calling In minutes 
of 18 May 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 6 September 2016.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods   

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
has been invited to attend the meeting to give an update on the 
priorities and challenges for his portfolio area. 
 

5. Attendance of York Business Improvement District 
(BID) Manager   

 

 The Manager of York Business Improvement District has been 
invited to attend the meeting to discuss the work of the BID team. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny 
Review - Draft Final Report   

(Pages 17 - 88) 

 This report presents all the information gathered in support of the 
Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review, together with the 
review conclusions and draft recommendations. 
 

7. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 
1 Report   

(Pages 89 - 98) 

 This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
the committee’s remit.  The paper incorporates data to June 
2016, as reported to the Executive on 25 August 2016. 
 

8. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on 
the Economy of York - Update Report   

(Pages 99 - 102) 

 This report provides Members with initial information and the 
draft remit proposed by the Task Group set up to examine the 
Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York. 
 

9. Feasibility Report into Delivering Modal 
Shift to Sustainable Forms of Transport   

(Pages 103 - 114) 

 This report suggests ways the committee can examine strategies 
to deliver a modal shift to sustainable travel to minimise 
congestion and the effects of pollution in the city.  Members are 
asked to consider whether there will be added value in 
undertaking a scrutiny review on this topic. 
 

10. Work Plan 2016-17   (Pages 115 - 116) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan for 

2016-17. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 July 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillor  Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Gates, Looker, 
D Myers and K Myers 
 
Councillor Waller 
Councillor Fenton 

Apologies Councillor Warters 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  Councillors Cuthbertson and K 
Myers declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – Impact of 
the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York Scrutiny 
Review Feasibility Report, as trustees of York Museums Trust. 
 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. Attendance of Executive Member for  Environment  
 
The Executive Member for Environment had been invited to 
attend the meeting to outline his priorities and challenges for 
2016-17. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Executive Member highlighted particular issues outlined in 
his written report including the work that was taking place in 
respect of flooding and flood defences, resilience and surface 
water drainage and air quality. 
 
Members questioned the Executive Member on the following 
issues: 

 The economic impact of flooding, and actions which could 
be taken in future to ensure that, if flooding occurred, it 
was made clear that only parts of the city were affected 
and that business continued. 

 The arrangements that were in place to enable residents 
to dispose of items such as mattresses and whether it 
would be more cost effective to collect such items rather 
than incur the expenditure involved in clearing fly-tipping.   

 The impact of the result of the EU referendum on funding 
for projects. 

 Energy costs and the problems faced by those residents 
who pre-paid for fuel.  Members also commented on the 
Energy Switching Programme and the fact that some 
residents may be prepared to pay more for energy with 
green credentials. 

 The work that was taking place to improve air quality in 
the city, including efforts to promote the use of low 
emission vehicles. 

 Street cleansing arrangements, including the 
consideration that was being given to taking an approach 
whereby cleaning took place less frequently but was more 
thorough. 

 The use of ward funding for grounds maintenance and the 
extent to which Pride in York funding was being used. 

 Problems caused when students vacated properties but 
their refuse was not collected promptly. 

 Waste collection in the city centre and the lack of facilities 
for recycling.  It was noted that work would be taking place 
with the BID to address these issues. 

 The situation in respect of St Nicholas Field and their 
collection of recycling in certain areas of the city. 
 

The Executive Member was thanked for his report and for his 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 
   Executive Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 
 

11. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Outturn Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided details of the 
2015/16 outturn position for both finance and performance 
across services within City and Environmental Services and 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Officers were questioned on savings in respect of fleet.  It was 
noted that this was a challenging target but savings were being 
achieved within individual directorates.  An update was also 
given on the recruitment of vehicle technicians, including the 
market situation in respect of some skill sets. 
 
Members queried whether the pay on exit parking arrangements 
were working well at Marygate.  Officers stated that initially 
there had been some technical problems but since April the 
Council had entered into a maintenance contract and the 
situation had improved.  Members noted that the Council was 
not able to achieve the economies of scale that were open to 
national car park operators, for example when entering into 
maintenance contracts. 
 
Members noted the reasons for the overspend in Development 
Services, Planning and Regeneration and that planning income 
was predominantly dependent on large scale developments. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 

12. Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented information in 
support of the objectives of the review remit for the Protection of 
Grass Verges Scrutiny Review and which asked the Committee 
to agree what, if any, further information was required to 
conclude the review.  Councillor Fenton, Chair of the Task 
Group, went through the key findings to date. 
 

Page 3



The main issues included: 

 The reasons why there was parking on grass verges, 
including the narrowness of some streets and a lack of 
parking in some areas. 

 Whether this was an issue which should be given more 
consideration when planning applications were being 
considered.  

 The resource implications of tackling this issue. 

 Measures to deter parking on grass verges. 

 Any use of bylaws would necessitate appropriate signage 
being in place. 

 The possibility of lobbying nationally for measures to be 
put in place similar to those in London. 

 Consideration as to whether ward budgets could be used 
to highlight the problem and to bring about behavioural 
change. 

 The damage to grass verges was also caused by vehicles 
being driven over them as well as by parking. 

 Implementing strategies to address the issue in one area 
could result in the problem being moved elsewhere. 

 
The Task Group members were thanked for their work to date 
on the review.  Consideration was given as to whether further 
work was required by the Task Group to conclude the review.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the work on the review to date be noted: 
 
  (ii) That the Task Group give further consideration 

as to whether there were behavioural changes 
and techniques that could be considered on a 
city-wide policy basis to address this issue. 

 
Reason:  To progress the work on this review in line with 
    scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

13. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of 
York Scrutiny Review - Feasibility Report  
 
Members considered a scoping report that provided an outline 
of the impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on York’s 
economy.  The committee was asked to decide whether this 
was a suitable topic for review. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

Page 4



 
  (ii) That a Task Group be established to carry out  

a review of the impact of the Arts and Culture 
Sectors on York’s economy. 

 
  (iii) That the members of the Task Group be: 

Councillor C Cullwick, Councillor Looker and 
Councillor K Myers. 
 

(iv) That the Task Group meet to consider a remit  
for the review with aims, objectives and 
timescales, and report back to the committee 
at their meeting in September. 

 
Reason:  To progress the review in accordance with 
    scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

14. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016/17. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the following additions, the work 

plan be approved: 

 Information report on Modal Shift to sustainable 
forms of travel  (meeting of 7 September 2016) 

 Feedback from the Task Group on the Impact of 
the Arts and Culture Sectors on York’s Economy 
(meeting of 7 September 2016) 

 Report from the BID Chief Executive (meeting of 
7 September 2016 or 14 November 2016)  

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling 
In) 

Date 18 May 2016 

Present Councillors  N Barnes, Cullwick, Cuthbertson 
(Chair), D'Agorne, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings 
and Warters 

In attendance Councillor Kramm 
Councillor Gillies 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

5. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Bibby stated that he was a member of the York Bus Forum 
and was opposed to the reductions in the subsidised bus 
service budget for the following reasons: 

 He did not believe that the cuts were necessary. The total 
amounted to £400,000 and was a small amount. The 
proposals were short sighted and accountancy led.   

 The proposed cuts were vicious and discriminatory and 
would impact on the most needy and those without their 
own transport.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
health, educational and social impact of the proposals. 

 The consultation that had taken place had been rushed 
and unfit for purpose. 

 The Bus Forum was currently developing long term 
policies to improve local transport and it called upon the 
Council to not proceed with the proposed cuts. 

 

Page 7



The Chair stated that Members of the committee had also 
received written representation from Mr Bibby on behalf of the 
Bus Forum. 

 
Mrs Linda Nelson stated that she supported the comments 
made on behalf of the York Bus Forum.  She explained some of 
the impacts of the removal of bus subsidies, particularly on the 
elderly and on children travelling to school.  She stated that Dial 
a Ride was not a suitable alternative.  Mrs Nelson drew 
particular attention to the impact of changes to the Number 20 
service. 

 
Mr Graham Collett stated that the proposed cuts amounted to a 
saving of only 0.3% of the council’s budget and therefore would 
hardly be noticeable.  There was no justification for the cuts to 
be implemented and no evidence to justify the proposed 
actions.  Mr Collett requested that the Committee advi
[...]
itive 
performance given wider challenges of austerity and welfare reform 
 

 Average void period (old BVPI) 20.9 days down from 25.62 
 

 Housing Option Interviews / contacts 3438 (2015/16) 
 

 Homeless prevention cases 630 
 

 Statutory homeless acceptances 91 (down from 103) 
 

 Numbers in Temp Accom 53 (target of 62) 
 

 Rough Sleepers now 18 usually hovers around 15 & most difficult group 
to engage with & to change behaviour of 

Page 16



 

     

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of Protection of Grass Verges Task Group 

7 September 2016 

 

Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents all the information gathered in support of the 
Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review together with the review 
conclusions and draft recommendations. 

Background to Review 

2. At an EDAT meeting in March 2016, Members received a scrutiny topic 
proposal submitted by Cllr Fenton around concerns about damage being 
done by motor vehicles to grass verges across the city. 

3. The Committee received a briefing paper on this issue and noted that 
verge parking can cause a number of problems, such as obstruction to 
the highway and damage to the verge. The issue is enforced by a variety 
of different bodies including the Council (e.g. Highway Maintenance, 
Network Management) and the Police. It was also noted that additional 
funding and resources would need to be identified against other Council 
priorities if a significant reduction in verge parking is required to be 
made. 

4. Members agreed that the damage to grass verges is an issue which is 
widespread in the city and that it would be useful to carry out a scrutiny 
review. The Committee appointed a Task Group comprising Cllrs 
Warters, Myers, Fenton and Kramm to carry out this work on their behalf. 

5. The Task Group met for the first time in late March 2016 and agreed the 
following draf
[...]
There are no legal implications. 

 Crime and Disorder:  Regulating the parking of vehicles on 
grassed areas would reduce the number of neighbour disputes 
caused by residents complaining about parking of multiple 
vehicles outside their properties.  

 Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications. 

 Property – There are no property implications. 

 Other – No other implications have been identified. 

Page 37



 

 Risks 

88. There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
Risks associated with dealing with the problem of damage to grass 
verges are detailed in paragraph 66 of this report.  
 
Recommendations 

89. Having considered the information within this draft final report and its 
annex, Members are asked to: 
 

i. Identify what additional work, if any, is needed to conclude the 
review. 
 

ii. Consider and endorse the draft recommendations arising from the 
review as shown in paragraph 83-85 prior to the report being 
presented to the Executive. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 

 Report Approved  Date 17/08/2016 

    
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Public comments. 

Page 38

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


Annex A 

Public Comments Relating to Parking on Grass Verges. 

Compiled by Cllr Stephen Fenton 

Names and addresses recorded and filed. Some submitted 

photographs not used. 

1. Ward: Micklegate 
 
Copy of letter to the York Press 
 
Could I appeal through Readers Letters to those Contractors to put 
right what they have done at this site. This was indeed an act of 
vandalism in all sense of the word. Criminal da
[...]
tails of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

 
 Transport (+£200k) 
 
4. There is an anticipated shortfall of £100k unachieved Automatic 

Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) income relating to the scheme at 
Coppergate and anticipated increased costs of £100k for the risk and 
reward payment for Poppleton Bar Park and Ride. 

 
Fleet (+£112k) 

 
5. There is a £112k unachieved legacy saving from council transport 

costs for which a delivery plan still needs to be finalised.  
 
Parking Income (+£100k) 

 
6. The forecast shortfall for car parking currently stands at £100k, out of 

a total budgeted income of £6.9m. Parking income is currently at 3% 
below forecast. The main shortfall is at St George's Field where an 
area of the car park is being used by the Environment Agency as 
part of works undertaken to the Foss barrier. Negotiations are being 
undertaken regarding compensation for the loss of income. 

 
Development Services, Planning and Regeneration (+£349k) 
 

7. Early indications are that there will be a £300k shortfall in planning 
fee income due to a lower number of large planning fees. It is 
expected that as progress is made on the local plan then income 
from developers will increase. A major application can achieve 
significant fees, however the actual fee paid is dependent on the 
number of dwellings and scale of the site. There are additional costs 
of administration staff (£23k) which are offset by income from 
supporting Selby District Council planning department (£23k).  It is 
expected that there will be a £49k shortfall in Environmental 
Management income and officers are looking at other ways of 
mitigating this shortfall. 
 

 
 
 

Page 90



Performance Update 
 
8. The 2016/17 scorecard for Economic Development and Transport is 

attached at Annex 1. Other key performance information is included 
in the following paragraphs. 

 
9. The council is consulting between 18th July and 12th September o
[...]
1. Annual Report from the managing Director of Make it York 
2. Six-monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
3. Six-monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the city 
4. Draft Work Plan 2017/18 

 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/05/2016 Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee (Pre Decision Calling In)

	4 Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	6 Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A - Public Comments

	7 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report
	Annex 1 - Scorecard

	8 Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York - Update Report
	9 Feasibility Report into Delivering Modal Shift to Sustainable Forms of Transport
	Annex 1 - Modal shift scrutiny Registration

	10 Work Plan 2016-17





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 September 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Looker, D Myers, 
K Myers, Warters and Lisle (Substitute for 
Councillor Gates) 
 
Councillor Carr (item 4) 
Councillor Fenton 

Apologies Councillor Gates 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

16. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic 

Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting of 20 July 2016 and the Pre-
Decision Calling In minutes of 18 May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 

17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



18. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
had been invited to attend the meeting to outline his priorities 
and challenges for 2016-17. 
 
Councillor Carr highlighted the following issues: 

 The impact of the emerging Local Plan 

 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 and its potential 
impact 

 
Members questioned the Executive Member on the following 
issues: 

 The Affordable Housing Policy and how this would be 
reflected in the Local Plan.   The Executive Member stated 
that there had been no change to the Affordable Housing 
Policy.  He gave details of some of the initiatives that the 
Government had put in place including Help to Buy and 
shared ownership arrangements.  The Executive Member 
stated his commitment to encouraging home ownership 
and informed Members that the Council had made an 
application for grant support.  The Executive Member 
stated that raising the finance for a deposit was often a 
key factor in deterring people from home ownership.  
Referring to the social housing owned by the Council, the 
Executive Member drew Members’ attention to the 
changes in HRA and stated that consideration would need 
to be given to new ways of managing the estate, although 
consideration of this was still at a very early stage.  In 
response to Members’ comments, the Executive Member 
acknowledged that some residents preferred to rent rather 
than purchase their own property. 

 In response to questions regarding higher value sales, the 
Executive Member stated that the Council was awaiting 
the detail of this Government policy before determining 
how best to respond. 

 The efforts that were being made to address 
homelessness.  The Executive Member stressed the 
importance of intervention strategies such as working with 
tenants to help them to access benefits, and negotiating 
with landlords in order to avoid, if possible, residents 
becoming homeless.  The Executive Member confirmed 
that an emergency fund was available, although it was not 
inexhaustible. 



 Housing need, including numbers on the waiting list for 
council owned housing. 

 Housing density, including the fact that a number of 
apartments were being built in York which, although often 
attractive to older people who wished to “downsize”, were 
sometimes purchased by people moving to York from 
other parts of the country and hence did not necessarily 
release housing accommodation for local residents.  

 The action that was being taken to reduce the number of 
rough sleepers.  The Executive Member stated that, 
although there had been an increase in the number of 
rough sleepers, the numbers involved were very small and 
the warmer weather may have been a contributory factor.  
The Council operated a “No Second Night Out Policy” and 
accommodation was available for all the rough sleepers in 
the city.  It was, however, acknowledged that some rough 
sleepers did not wish to use this facility or accept the help 
that was available, and they often reverted back to rough 
sleeping. 

 Referring to the data on “additional homes provided”, it 
was suggested that as the figures included bed spaces in 
student accommodation it was not a true reflection of the 
additional homes that had been made available to York 
residents.  The Executive Member stated that he believed 
that the private halls of residents that were being built 
would have a positive impact and address some of the 
concerns that had been raised regarding HMOs.  Students 
made a valued contribution to the city and its reputation. 

 
The Chair suggested that it would be helpful if the Executive 
Member provided information on the “average void period” when 
he next met with the committee.  
 
Councillor Carr was thanked for his report and for his 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

Executive Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 
 
 
 



19. Attendance of York Business Improvement District (BID) 
Manager  
 
Mr Andrew Lowson, Executive Director of the York Business 
Improvement District (BID), had been invited to attend the 
meeting to discuss the work of the BID team. 
 
An update was given on the following issues: 

 The membership of the Interim Board 

 Levy collection 

 The work that was taking place to implement the plan and 
the areas of focus.  Details were given of projects that had 
been put in place including the York Greeters Scheme, 
Street Cleansing Teams and BID Rangers.  Members 
were informed that it was also intended to use some of the 
BID funding on festive lights.   

 The small grant scheme that was in place to support ideas 
put forward by businesses. 

 
Members suggested that when the Executive Director of the BID 
next met with the Committee, it would be helpful to receive 
information on the following issues: 
 

 Clarification as to whether the street cleansing that was 
carried out by the BID Team overlapped with the work of 
the CYC street cleansing team.  

 The democratic arrangements for the BID Board, including 
the voting arrangements. 

 Any provision that had been made to ensure that 
signposting was in place to indicate the location of small 
independent businesses. 

 Any action that was being taken to address the issue of 
street begging and chugging. 

 A breakdown of costs in respect of the BID Rangers and 
the plans for them to have powers of enforcement. 

 Any plans for improvements to flower beds and floral 
displays. 

 Any plans to address the issue of litter within the BID, 
including the provision of recycling bins in the city centre. 

 The relationship between the BID and Make it York in 
terms of planning for festivals and events. 

 
The Executive Director was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 



 
Resolved: That the update on the work of the BID team be 
noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

progress. 
 
 

20. Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review - Draft Final 
Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented the information 
gathered in support of the Protection of Grass Verges Scrutiny 
Review, together with the review conclusions and draft 
recommendations.  Councillor Fenton, Chair of the Task Group, 
was in attendance and went through the key issues in the 
report. 
 
Members were asked to consider what additional work, if any, 
was needed to conclude the review, and to consider the draft 
recommendations detailed in paragraphs 83-85 of the report, 
prior to the report being presented to the Executive.   
 
Members discussed the arrangements by which the Committee 
would wish to monitor the implementation of the 
recommendations, subject to these being approved by the 
Executive.  They agreed that it would be appropriate for the 
committee to receive the first update in six months time.  
Members also agreed that it would be helpful for the 
recommendations to be brought to the attention of the Local 
Plan Working Group and the Planning Committees. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the members of the Task Group for 
the work that they had carried out. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be agreed and presented to 

the Executive for consideration. 
 

(ii) That an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations be presented to the 
committee in six months time. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 



21. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2016/17 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within City and Environmental 
Services Directorate.  The paper incorporated data to June 
2016, as reported to the Executive on 25 August 2016. 
 
Members were informed that there had been a significant 
improvement in the income generated from Marygate car park.  
The main shortfall in parking income was now related to St 
George’s Field where an area of the car park was being used by 
the Environment Agency as part of the works undertaken in 
respect of the Foss barrier.  Negotiations were ongoing 
regarding compensation for the loss of income. 
 
Members questioned officers on a number of the indicators 
detailed in Annex 1 of the report.  In response to a question 
from a Member, officers agreed to circulate information 
regarding the appointment of specialist advisors for the York 
Central Project.1 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

latest finance and performance position of services 
within the committee’s remit. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide information for circulation to the committee   

 
PL  

 

22. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of 
York - Update Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided initial information 
and the draft remit proposed by the Task Group set up to 
examine the Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the 
Economy of York. 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair of the Task Group, updated Members 
on the discussions that had taken place at the first meeting of 
the Task Group and drew Members’ attention to the draft remit.   
 
Resolved: That the draft remit, as detailed in paragraph 4 of the 

report, be approved. 



 
Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on 

the agreed scrutiny review. 
 
 

23. Feasibility Report into Delivering Modal Shift to Sustainable 
Forms of Transport  
 
Members considered a report which suggested ways in which 
the committee could examine strategies to deliver a modal shift 
to sustainable travel to minimise congestion and the effects of 
pollution in the city.  Members were asked to consider whether 
there would be added value in undertaking a scrutiny review on 
this topic. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne explained the reasons why he had 
submitted this topic registration form and explained that he 
believed that a review at this stage would be timely in view of 
the work on the Local Plan.  Members noted the suggestions 
put forward by officers as to ways in which a review could 
contribute to the work that was already taking place. 
 
The Chair informed Members that he had spoken with Professor 
Tony May, who had considerable expertise in this area.  He had 
suggested that Members may find it useful to attend a seminar 
which he would be delivering on this issue or for a similar 
presentation to be made to Members.     
 
Members agreed that, to avoid duplicating work that was 
already taking place, a decision as to whether or not to proceed 
with a scrutiny review on Delivering Modal Shift, should be 
deferred to enable time to explore what issues may emerge 
from One Planet York over forthcoming months.   
 
Resolved: That the decision as to whether or not to proceed 

with a scrutiny review on Delivering Modal Shift, and 
the remit of any such review, be deferred. 

 
Reason: In recognition of the committee’s current workload 

and to allow further consideration as to whether a 
review could usefully contribute to the work that was 
taking place on delivering modal shift. 

  
 
 



24. Work Plan 2016-17  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016-17. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions: 

 Implementation of recommendations arising 
from the Grass Verges Scrutiny Review 
(updates to be presented on a six-monthly 
basis) 

 Further consideration as to whether to proceed 
with a scrutiny review on Delivering Modal 
Shift to Sustainable Forms of Transport 
 

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 
programme of work in place. 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


